
Ch. 9, 951970 1st ex. sess. (41st Leqis. 2nd ex. sess.)

costs incurred by the state, the department is
to deduct an amount to be determined by agree-
ment between the local and state governments,
not to exceed 2% of the taxes collected.

Section 6 of the bill provides that the amount
set aside by agreement for administration and
collection expenses shall revert to the state
general fund.

No state general fund monies may be lawfully
spent by any state department without legis-
lative authorization. The 1970 Legislature
has made no appropriation to the Department
of Revenue for the expenses of collecting and
administering the local sales tax. The funds
specifically intended for this purpose would
therefore be locked in the general fund until
the next session of the Legislature.

To many communities, the taxes authorized by
this bill will be an important tax source. In
order to provide the necessary funds for the
State Department of Revenue to assist the lo-
cal governments in the administration and col-
lection of the taxes authorized by this bill,
I have deleted the provision reverting the
funds set aside for this purpose to the Gen-
eral Fund.

My veto neither adds nor detracts from the pur-
pose and authority granted to local governments
by the Legislature. It will enable the Depart-
ment of Revenue to receive and to spend the
necessary funds to function efficiently in co-
operation with municipal local governments to
administer local sales tax programs.

The remainder of House Bill No. 21 is approved."

CHAPTER 95
[Engrossed Substitute House Bill No. 33]

BUDG~ET AND APPROPRIATIONS

AN ACT Adopting a supplemental budget; making supplemental appropria-

tions for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1969, and

ending June 30, 1971; making-other appropriations; and de-

claring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON~:

'NEW SECTION. Section 1. The following sums or so much there-

of as shall be found necessary are hereby appropriated out of the

several funds indicated from the effective date of this act to June

30, 1971, except as otherwise provided.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That this

(736]

Ch. 94, 95



1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.) Ch. 95

appropriation shall only be used to assist

counties in reevaluating real property in

accordance with the provisions set forth

in section 4, chapter 282, Laws of 1969 ex.

sess.: PROVIDED FURTHER, That not to exceed

$70,000 of this appropriation may be used by

the department to administer the property

reevaluation program...................$ 3,138,238.00

COURT OF APPEALS

-General Fund Appropriation .................... $ 1,007,656.00

WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Retirement System Expense Fund Appropriation . . . . $ 46,000.00

.STATE PATROL

Motor Vehicle Fund--State Patrol Highway

Account............................$ 1,000,000.00

-SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

Current State School Fund Appropriation:

PROVIDED, That anticipating and express-

ly conditioned that $410,000 from the

General Fund Appropriation for apportion-

ment shall be allocated by the Superin-

tendent of Public Instruction for the

exclusive use of the Temporary Special

Levy Study Commission in order to carry

out the provisions of chapter 235, Laws

of 1969, ex. sess.: PROVIDED, That an

additional sum in the anount of $740,000

from the General Fund Appropriations

made to the Superintendent by the 1969

legislature shall be placed in unallotted

status and returned to the General Fund:.

PROVIDED, That the Superintendent of

Public Instruction shall cause the neces-
(737]



Ch. 95 1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.)

sary actions to be taken which will re-

turn overpayments of $1,600,000 made to

local school districts during the 1968-69

school year to the General Fund: PROVIDED

FURTHER, That the Superintendent of Public

Instruction shall take effective action by

March, 1970 to limit allocations from the

$1,060,000 provided for emergencies by the

1969 legislature in such a way so as not to

exceed allocating $560,000 during the re-

mainder of the 1969-71 biennium and that of

this $560,000 the sum of $50,000, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, shall be made

available for the purpose of planning pilot

programs in environmental education at the

Northwest Outdoor Laboratory on Whidbey

Island; and, the sum of $90,000, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, shall be made

available for conducting pilot programs in

environmental education at the Cispus Educa-

tional Center near Randle: PROVIDED, That

such sums shall be available only through

contractual agreements with the Superin-

tendent of Public Instruction and such

agreements shall be filed with the Legisla-

tive Budget Committee: PROVIDED FURTHER,

That for purposes of distributing general

fund appropriation for general apportionment,

through the school equalization formula, the

amount of adjusted local property tax revenues

computed for any school district shall not

exceed the amount of the revenues that would

[738]



1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.) Ch. 95

be produced using the previous year's indicated

ratio by more than five percent:. .......... $ 1,150,000.00

STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGE EDUCATION

General Fund Appropriation...................$ 806,698.00

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY

General Fund Appropriation...................$ 598,265.00

EASTERN WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE

General Fund Appropriation...............$ 770,182.00

CENTRAL WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE

General Fund Appropriation...................$ 87,886.00

WESTERN WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE

General Fund Appropriation...................$ 1,400,122.00

HIGHER EDUCATION PERSONNEL BOARD

Higher Education Personnel Board Service

Fund Appropriation.......................$ 573,535.00

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Teachers' Retirement Fund Appropriation .......... $ 27,655.00.

CANAL COMMISSION

General Fund Appropriation for the

period of July 1, 1970 through

* June 30, 1971 .................... ........ $ 33,142.O0

*General Fund - Harbor Improvement

Account Appropriation for the

period July 1, 1970 through

June 30, 1971................... . . ... .. .. .. ... 10,000. 00

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

$269,000 shall be used to carry out the

provision of chapter 134, Laws of 1969,

ex. sess.: PROVIDED FURTHER, That the

Director of the Department of Health

allocate $50,000 to Spokane Kidney Center

on the basis of rules and regulations

[739]



Chi. 95190 ste.ss. 41tLis2de.ss.

promulgated by the Department of Health,

which will insure that such allocation

will not diminish local support and the

use of matching funds, and that the

allocation shall remain on the basis of

patients served.......... .. .. .. .. . $ 319,000.00

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Resource Management Cost Account

Appropriation................... . . ... . .. .. .. ...

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

not to exceed $10,000,000 shall be used

for money payments and related services

resulting from caseload increases: PROVIDED

FURTHER, That $4,560,000 shall be used as

a departmental emergency fund to grant

exceptions to current policy and assure

continuation of the medical program for

categorically related medical only re-

cipients after July 1, 1970: PROVIDED

FURTHER, That from the effective date of

this act through June 30, 1971, $300,000

or as much thereof as necessary is appro-

priated to the general assistance program,

and shall be used to pay medical costs of

indigent prisoners of county and city jails

or juvenile facilities in accordance with

[740]

IL

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS HEADQUARTERS

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

$92,000 shall be allocated from the

amounts appropriated in Chapter 282,

Laws of 1969, ex. sess. from the Department

of Institutions Headquarters appropriation . . . . $ 92,000.00

1,894,404.00

1970 Ist ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.)

i



1970 1st ex. sess. (41 st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.)J Ch. 95

eligibility standards to be developed by

the Department...................$14,560,000.00

SPECIAL APPROPRIATION4 TO THE GOVERNOR

Gieneral Fund Appropriation:

There is hereby appropriated the sum of

$4,800,000 for allocation to the Depart-

ment of Public Assistance to meet unex-

pected contingencies: PROVIDED, That no

expenditure shall be made herefrom except

such as shall be certified by the Governor

as meeting the requirement of an unantici-

pated or unforeseen condition or circum-

stance and shall be approved by a sixty

per cent majority of the Legislative Budget

Committee.................... . . ... . .. .. .. ... 4,800,000.00

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED, That

the amount herein appropriated or as much

thereof as necessary shall be used for the

purpose of employing a consulting firm to

review and make findings of fact respecting

the current eligibility of welfare re-

cipients and the operation of a declara-

tion specification policy of certifying

recipient eligibility: AND PROVIDED

FURTHER, That the Legislative Budget Com-

mittee shall review and make findings of

fact respecting the stipend and sabbatical

leave programs as those programs pertain to

employees of the State of Washington and to

employees of the State's institutions of

higher education, and shall report on the

results of that study together with its

[741]



recommendations to the next regular session

of the Legislature for its consideration.... ..... 200,000.00

NEW SECTION. Sec. 2. The following sums, or so much thereof

as shall severally be found necessary, are hereby appropriated out

of the several funds indicated, for the period from the effective

date of this act to June 30, 1971, except as otherwise provided.

WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITY

General Fund--Washington State Building

Account Appropriation: For comple-

tion of the fourth floor of the Ag-

gricultural Sciences Building. ......... .. .... 278,725.00

EASTERN WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE

General Fund--Eastern Washington State

College Capital Projects Account Ap-

propriation: For completion and

equipping of the Creative Arts Com-

plex, Phase II............... . .. .. .. .. .... 415,000.00

CENTRAL WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE

General Fund--Central Washington State

College Capital Projects Account Ap-

propriation: For completion of the

Language Literature Building...... .. .. .. .. ... 37,509.00

General Fund--Central Washington State

College Capital Projects Account Ap-

propriation: For completion of the

Technology and Industrial Education

Building.................... .. . . ... . .. .. .. .... 43,750.00

General Fund--Central Washington State

College Capital Projects Account Ap-

propriation: For property acquisi-

tion....................... . . . ... . . .. .. .... 38,500.00

General Fund--Central Washington State

[7421

Qh_ qc; 1970 lst ex. sess. (41st Leais. 2nd ex. sess- I



1970 let ex. ceec. (41ql- ~ ~,,,q

College Capital Projects Account AP-

propriation: To remodel buildings

and improve facilities.................. 34,200.00

General Fund--Central Washington State

College Capital Projects Account Ap-

propriation: For landscaping. ........... $ 110,000.00

WESTERN WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE

General Fund--Western Washington State

College Capital Projects Account Ap-

priation: For land acquisition............ 250,000.00

General Fund--Western Washington State

College Capital Projects Account Ap-

-propriation: For completion of Miller

Hall....................... . . . ... . .. .. .. ... 499,080.00

General Fund--Western Washington State

College Capital Projects Account Ap-

propriation: For completion of Carver

Gymnasium.............. ...... .. .. ......... . 158,820.00

General Fund--Western Washington State

College Capital Projects Account Ap-

propriation: For planning, design

background work, and schematic de-

sign...........................$ 65,800.00

STATE BOARD FOR COLM.UITrY COLLEGE EDUCATION

General Fund--Comrmunity Colleges Capital

Projects Account Appropriation: For

construction of Phase I and equipment

for Phase II for Bellevue Community

College.........................$ 8,518,517.00

General Fund--Community Colleges Capital

Projects Account Appropriation: For

Phase I con-truction and equipment

[743]



Ch. 95 1970 1st ex. sess. (41st LegiS. 2nd ex. sess.)

for Seattle Community College Cen-

tral campus .. .. .. .. .. .. ... .. . 4,000,000.00

General Fund--Community Colleges Capital

Projects Account Appropriation: For

Temporary or Emergency Relocatable

Facilities controlled by the State

Board ............................ . .. .. .... 2,738,345.00

General Fund--Community Colleges Capital

Projects Account Approprihtion: For

State Board for Community College

Education for Contingency Funds ............. $ 1,609,310.00

General Fund--Community Colleges Capital

Projects Account Appropriation: To

correct error in cash flow which re-

sulted in shortage in reappropriation. ....... $ 194,016.00

General Fund--Public School Building

Construction Account Appropriation:

To correct error in cash flow esti-

mate which resulted in shortage in

reappropriation.......................$ 553,770.00

NEW SECTION. Sec. 3. There is hereby appropriated from the

general fund to the State Board for Community College Education the

sum of $13,000 or so much thereof as is deposited in the state general

fund from the pending sale to Bonneville Power Administration of the

following described real property and any fixtures thereon, whichever

amount is the lesser, for construction, repairs, remodeling, land ac-

quisition, equipment and other capital improvements for Peninsula Com-

munity College district number 1:

A 10.24 acre parcel of land in the S 1/2 NE 1/4 NW 1/4 of Sec-

tion 14, Township 30 North, Range 6 West, Willamette Meridian, Clallam

County, Washington, described further in the official offer of the

State Board for Community College Education to convey the property to

the Bonneville Power Administration, dated January 8, 1970, and on
[744]



1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.) Ch. 95

file in the offices of the State Board.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 4. There is hereby appropriated from the

general fund to the State Board for Community College Education the

sum of $950,000 or so much thereof as is deposited in the state gen-

eral fund from the pending sale to the City of Seattle of the follow-

ing described real property and any fixtures thereon, whichever amount

is the lesser, for construction, repairs, remodeling, land acquisition,~

equipment and other capital improvements for Seattle Community College

district number 6:

All of Block numbered 11 of Hill Tract Addition to the City

of Seattle, King County, Washington; bounded on the East by 19th Ave-

nue, on the South by Main Street, on the West by 18th Avenue, and on

the North by the imaginary center lime of Washington Street, extended

Easterly to its intersection with 19th Avenue.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 5. The following sums, or so much thereof

as shall severally be found necessary, are hereby appropriated out

of the several funds indicated for the period from the effective date

of this act to June 30. 1971, except as otherwise provided.

TRANSFERS

General Fund--Investment Reserve Account

Appropriation: For transfer to the

General Fund on June 29, 1971, pur-

suant to chapter 50, Laws of 1969:

PROVIDED, That a lesser amount may be

transferred if lower than anticipated

revenues are realized................$ 3,900,000.00

General Fund--State Building Construc-

tion Account Appropriation: To

transfer the unobligated balance as

of July 31, 1969 to the State Build-

ing Bond Redemption Fund................$ 285,419.15

NEW SECTION. Sec. 6. The following sums, or so much thereof

as shall severally be found necessary, are hereby appropriated out

[745]



Ch. 95 1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.)

of the several funds indicated, for the period from the effective

date of this act to June 30, 1971, except as otherwise provided.

BELATED CLAIMS

To reimburse General Fund for expendi-

tures from Appropriations for Belated

Claims, to be disbursed on vouchers

approved by the state auditor:

GENERAL FUND--Commercial Feed Account

Appropriation.......................

GENERAL FUND--Commission Merchants

Account Appropriation........ ...... . . .. .. ..

GENERAL FUNTD--Egg Inspection Account

Appropriation....................$

GENERAL FUND--Fertilizer, Agriculture,

Mineral and Lime Account

Appropriation................... . . ... .. .. ....

GENERAL FUND--Nursery Inspection Account

Appropriation................... . . ... .. .. ....

GENERAL FUND--Park and Parkways Account

Appropriation................... . . ... .. .. ....

GENERAL FUND-- Probation Services Account

Appropriation..........................................

GENERAL FUND--Real Estate Commission

Account Appropriation........ ...... . . .. .. ....

GENERAL FUND--Reclamation Revolving

Account Appropriation........ ...... . . .. .. ....

GENERAL FUND--Seed Account Appropriation ........ $

GENERAL FUND--Capitol Building Construc-

tion Account Appropriation..............$

GENERAL FUND--Capitol Purchase and De-

velopment Account Appropriation....... . .. ......

GENERAL FUND--Dr iver Education Account

43.97

18.74

79.76

30.73

36.40

13, 666.81

625.00

13, 261.26

145.02

94.23

2,605.10

643.03

[ 746]



1970 1st ex. sass. (41st Lecais. 2nd ex. sess.) C.9

$ 203.56Appropriation...................

GENERAL FtJND--State Board of Psychological

$

$

$

$

Examiners Account Appropriation... .. ..

GAME FUND Appropriation.......... .. ..

GRAIN AND HAY INSPECTION FUND

Appropriation........ ...... . . .. .. ..

HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND Appropriation.... .. ..

MOTOR VEHICLE FUND Appropriation..... .. ..

MOTOR VEHICLE FUND--State Patrol

Highway Account Appropriation..... .. ..

PUBLIC SERVICE REVOLVING FUND

Appropriation........ ...... . . .. .. ..

AGRI.CULTURE LOCAL FUND ACCOUN T

Appropriation........ ...... . . .. .. ..

CLARKE-McNARY FUND Appropriation..... .. ..

ACCIDENT FUND Appropriation..... .. .. ..

MEDICAL AID FUNDI Appropriation.... .. ....

JUDGMENTS

General Fund Appropriation for judg-

ments, to be disbursed on vouchers

approved by the state auditor, as

follows:

EARL A. and MARY WASNER in full settle-

ment of judgment, Thurston County

Cause No. 36265........ ..... . .. .. ..

JAMES J. KEESLING, Attorney for Robert

A. Fixel in full settlement of judg-

ment, King County Cause No. 47322 ....

JOHN E. CALBOM, Attorney for Goldie

Soden in full settlement of judg-

ment, Douglas County Cause No. 9493...

DORE, DUBUAR AND CUMMINS, Attorneys

16.00

1,312.67

1, 892 .04

1,662.14

3,495.63

$ 12,840.61

$186.37

515.68

477.58

134.77

1,442.95

$ 14,989.29

$68.00

$965.00

[ 747]

Ch. 95



Ch. 95 1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.)

for James Winston Kane in full

settlement for judgment, King

County Cause No. 40941 ............... .. .... 516.22

SUNDRY CLAIMS

General Fund Appropriation to the

Department of Public Assistance and

to be paid by the Department of Public

Assistance to various vendors in full

settlement of services rendered to

welfare patients for the period

August 21, 1965, through December

30, 1968, and to be paid, at the rate

of ninety per cent of each late billing

received for the services rendered

during the above-mentioned dates,

on vouchers approved by the Depart-

ment of Publi'c-Assistance....... ... . .. .. .. .... 238,409.05

General Fund Appropriation for relief

of various individuals, firms and

corporations for sundry reasons to

be disbursed on vouchers approved

by the state auditor as follows:

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTM-ENT for

an adjustment to correct the

employer's portion of OASI for

Charles Nolan Mason, for the

quarter ended December 31, 1965 ............. 30.09

COLES, 0 CONNELL AND DOLAN, At-

torneys for James J. Danike in

full settlement for professional

services for cause No. 654850,

King County, Superior Court.............$ 173.00

[748]



1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.) Ch. 95

KAY MacDONALD in full settlement

for retroactive wages for the

month of June, 1967........................29.62

WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'

RETIREMENT SYSTEM for retire-

ment contributions due on

retroactive pay for Kay MacDonald

for the month of June, 1967....... .... . .. .. ... 3.96

NATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE for with-

holding ta~c due on retroactive

pay for Kay MacDonald for the

month of June, 1967......... ..... . . . .. .. .. ... 3.00

EMPLOYMENT*SECURITY DEPARTMENT for

OASI due on retroactive pay for

Kay MacDonald for the month of

June, 1967.................... . . .. . .. .. .. ... 3.16

HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT SUPPLY SERVICES for

services and repairs to pool car

K-0127.........................$ 327.08

HENDRICKS REXALL DRUG in full settle-

ment for purchases by Public Assist-

ance recipients.................. . . .. .. .. .. ... 78.78

ROBERT P. MALLON for MALLON MOTORS, INC.

in full settlement for refund of

sales tax paid on warranty and

policy sales in the years 1960

through 1964.................... . . .... . .. .. .. ... 4,093.67

CHARLES KEVIS in full settlement for

medical expenses and loss of per-

sonal property................... . . ... .. .. ... 129.75

JOHN R. QUINN, M. D., in full settlement

for services rendered Public Assist-

ance recipient, October 13, 1962..........$ 315.00
[749]



Ch 95 1970 1st sic. seas. (41st Lecis. 2nd sic. seas.)

THE ANGELUS HOSPITAL, INC. in full

settlement for services rendered

Public Assistance recipients.....

MORTON GENERAL HOSPITAL. INC. in full

settlement for services rendered

Public Assistance recipient..... .. ..

ALOE DIVISION OF BRUNSWICK in full

settlement for supplies furnished

during previous biennium .......

XEROX CORPORATION in full settlement

for services and supplies furnished

during previous biennium .......

RAINIER TRAVEL SERVICE in full settle-

ment for services furnished during

prei~ious biennium......... .. .. ..

KING COUNTY HOSPITAL for services

rendered to mentally ill patients...

WILLIAM J. BORN in full settlement

for loss of personal property caused

by inmate at Maple Lane School . .-

LONNIE DUNN in full settlement for

loss of personal property caused

by inmate at Maple Lane School ....

KEN WYATT in full settlement for loss

of personal property caused by

patient at Western State Hospital -

RALPH C. BROWN, M. D., in full settle-

ment for services rendered to a

patient of Western State Hospital

while patient was on unauthorized

leave.................

MARGARET SCHEIBER for refund of

moneys paid into Judges' Retire-

.13,172.15

.... $ 294.75

.

.

.

99.42

504.26

27.00

.... $ 16,638.82

.

.

$

6.00

6.00

38.67

1,129.20

[ 750]

1970 1qf ex. sess- (41st Leais. 2nd ex. sess.)Ch- 95



1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.) Ch. 95

ment Fund by Judge Virgil V.

Scheiber, deceased, as full

settlement.............. . . . . .. $ 6,959.86

B. F. MONK, M. D., in full settlement

for services rendered to a patient

of Western State Hospital while

patient was on unauthorized leave . . . . . . . . . $ 189.00

N. T. BLIGHT, M.D., in full settlement

for services rendered to an in-

dividual injured by a patient of

Fircrest School......... ... . . . . .. $ 21.00

CLARA CHAPMAN in full settlement for

automobile damages while parked at

Fircrest School. . ....... . . . . . . . .. $ 12.54

RALPH HAYDEN in full settlement for

automobile damages while parked

at Fircrest School. . . ........... $ 15.41

MONROE BOYCE in full settlement for

automobile damages while parked

at Fircrest School. . . . . ........... $ 10.00

FLOYD E. HAMSTRO.1 in full settlement

for purchase of property located

under water at Capitol Lake . ........... $ 4,000.00

SKAGIT VALLEY HOSPITAL in full settle-

ment for services rendered Public

Assistance recipient, July 23, 1967,

through August 24, 1967, inclusive. ....... $ 904.59

Retirement System Expense Fund Appro-

priation to be disbursed on vouchers

approved by the state auditor:

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEP.RTMENT in full

settlement of claim by the Enploy-

(7511



Ch. 95 1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.)

ment Security Department upon assets

of Comfort Electric Heat and Light-

ing, Inc., for services rendered to

the Washington Public Employees'

Retirement System. ..... .................. 179.57

Game Fund Appropriation to be disbursed

on vouchers approved by the state

auditor:

GEORGE W. JULIEN in full settlement

for services rendered.....................100.00

Liquor Board Revolving Fund Appropria-

tion to be disbursed on vouchers

approved by the state, auditor:

DOROTHY M. WIRKMAN' in full settlement

for moneys taken during a robbery

at Liquor Store No. 78 on December

'14, 1968 ...... .............. ........... 203.20

DIEHLESS H. PATANA in full settlement

for moneys taken during a robbery

at Liquor Store No. 605 on January

22, 1969.................... ... . .... . .. .. .... 251.10

Motor Vehicle Fund Appropriation to

be disbursed on vouchers approved

by the state auditor:

LAXKE PETROLEU.1 CO.::PL:%Y in full settle-

ment for taxes paid on gasoline

los-t through leakage........ ..... . . ... .. .. .... 453.24

INLAND TRANSPORTATION COMPANY in full

settlement for refund of motor

vehicle use fuel tax........ ..... . . .. .. .. .... 288.00

RUSSELL J. SNYDER in full settlement

for damages to personal property

[7521



1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.) Ch. 95

caused by Highway Department em-

ployee................................174.57

R. E. FUTRELL in full settlement for

services rendered the Department

of Highways for the month of

November, 1965.................... . .... . .. .. ... 2,850.00

Teachers' Retirement Fund Appropriation

to be disbursed on vouchers approved

by the state auditor:

EMPLOYMENT S ECUJRITY DEPARTMENT for

OASI deductions for May and June,

1967, for Virginia M. Foust.... .. ..

NATIONAL BANK OF COM!MERCE for with-

holding tax for May and June, 1967,

for Virginia M. Foust..... .. .. ..

WASHINGTON PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIRMENT

SYSTEM for retirement contributions

for May and June, 1967, for Virginia

M. Foust................ ..

VIRGINIA M. FOUST in full settlement

for retroactive wages for May and

June, -1967................. ..

CENTRAL STORES REVOLVING FUND for-suD-

plies furnished during previous

biennium...................

Motor Vehicle Fund--State Patrol Highaay

Account Appropriation to be disbursed

on vouchers approved by the state

.................. $

.................. $

................................ $

$

auditor-

CENTRAL STORES REVOLVING FUND for supplies

furnished during previous biennium .... .. .. ....

[ 753]

5.28

7.60

6.60

46.76

16.74

48.40



Ch. 95 1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2n~d ex. sess.)

CRIMINAL COSTS

General Fund Appropriation reimaursing

counties for various cost bills in

felony cases to be disbursed on

vouchers approved by the state

auditor:

TREASURER, Cowlitz County..... .. .. ..

TREASURER, King County......... .. .. .

TREASURER, Pierce County..... .. .. ..

TREASURER, S'kagit County..... .. .. ..

TREASURER, Snohomish County... .. .. ..

TREASURER, Whratcom County..... .. .. ..

.

.

.

.

.

.

JOINT COMMDITTEE ON HIGHER EDUCATION

General Fund Appropriation......... ... .. .. ..

INTERIM COMMITTEE ON FISHERIES

General Fund Appropriation......... ... .. .. ..

JOINT COIMMITTEE ON NUCLEAR ENERGY

General Fund Appropriation......... ... .. .. ..

INTERIM LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ON GAME, GAME FISH AND

General Fund Appropriation........... .. .. ..

SENATE CODE OF ETHICS BOARD

General Fund Appropriation.... .. .. ...........

HOUSE CODE OF ETHICS BOARD

General Fund Appropriation .... ............ $

JOINT COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION

General Fund Appropriation....... ... . .. .. .. ....

MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE

$ 154,513.78

$ 5,000.00

$ 11,500.00

WILDLIFE

5,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

50,000.00

General Fund Appropriation ................. $ 45,000.00

INTERIM LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ON WATER RESOURCES

General Fund Appropriation ................. $ 52,000.00

INTERIM COMMITTEE ON BANKING, INSURANCE AND TRANSPORTATION

General Fund Appropriation ................. $ 110,000.00

C754]

18.90

7,882.90

265.20

122.60

82.00

10.00.O



1970 1st ex. seas. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.) C.9

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' COLLECTIVE BARGAINING INTERIM COMMITTEE

General Fund Appropriation ................. $ 5,000.00

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

General Fund Appropriation: PROVIDED,

That the amount herein appropriated

shall be used to study health care

costs including but not restricted

to hospital costs..................$ 20,000.00

NEW SECTION. Sec. 7. The superintendent of public instruc-

tion is directed to allocate by July 1, 1970, from his general fund

appropriation, $2,000,000.00 fur urban, racial and disadvantaged pro-

grams and the State Superintendent is authorized to allocate am ad-

ditional $4,463,000.00 for such racial, urban, and disadvantaged pro-

grams: PROVIDED, That the current level of per weighted pupil guar-

antee shall not be reduced by reason of the provisions of this sec-

tion: PROVIDED FURTHER, That the superintendent submit to each reg-

ular session hereafter a programmed budget request for additional

funds as necessary, coordinating the same with federal funds therefor.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 8. There is hereby appropriated from the

general fund, to the state treasurer, the sum of three hundred thou-

sand dollars for distribution to cities and towns as follows: Upon

reports being made at the close of each quarter of the fiscal year

1970-1971 by the director of revenue to the state treasurer certify-

ing the amount of tax collected in that quarter on behalf of each

city or town which has imposed a tax to the full extent authorized by

chapter . .. , Laws of 1970, 41st Legislature, 2nd ex. sess. (HB No. 21),

the state treasurer shall compute the amount which would have accrued

to each such city and town from the ten million dollars conditionally

appropriated to cities and towns for the fiscal year 1970-1971 under

the provisions of section 3, chapter 282, Laws of 1969 ex. sess. had

such section remained in effect for the fiscal year 1970-1971, and

if the amount reported for such quarter under this section shall be

less than the amount which would have accrued to such city or town
[755)



Ch. 95 1970 1st ex. sess. (41st Legis. 2nd ex. sess.)

for such quarter under section 3, chapter 282, Laws of 1969 ex. sess.,

the treasurer shall within thirty days following the submittal of

such report pay to each such city or town the difference between the

two such amounts by warrant drawn upon the appropriation made by this

section.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 9. Notwithstanding the provisions of any

other law and in the interest of effecting economies in state govern-

ment, no proposal or request for allocation of funds held by the gov-

ernor for contingencies subject to approval of the legislative budget

committee and the legislative council, or either of then, shall be

approved on or after the effective date of this act during the fiscal

biennium ending June 30, 1971. All appropriations of such funds which

are unallocated on the effective date of this act shall be returned

to the general fund: PROVIDED, That provisions of this section shall

not apply to any contingency fund amount appropriated by the legisla-

ture in this act or by the second extraordinary session of the forty-

first legislature.

NEW SECTION. Sec. 10. This act is necessary for the immediate

preservation of the public peace, health and safety, the support of

the state government and its existing public institutions, and shall

take effect immediately.

Passed the House February 12, 197')
Passed the Senate February 12, 1970
Approved by the Governor February 23, 1970, with the exception

of certain items in section 1, which are vetoed.
Filed in Office of Secretary of State February 24, 1970

NOTE: Governor's explanation of partial veto is as follows:
".This Act is the supplemental appropriations

bill passed by the 1970 Session. I have ap-
proved this Act with the following exceptions:

1- On page 3, lines 32 to 33, an appropria-
tion of $27,655 is provided to the Teach-
*ers' Retirement System.

The Teachers' Retirement System requested
$27,655 to provide additional investment
counselling. I agree that this is desir-
able. However, I have reviewed the funds
that the agency has in reserve status and
should save in the future if they adhere
to the Executive Order of October 10, 1969.

(756]



190 stex sss (1s Lgi.2nd ex. sessA C.9

Based upon this review, I have concluded
that sufficient funds are available in the
present appropriation to provide the re-
quested amount for investment counselling
and this additional appropriation is un-
necessary and I have therefore vetoed it.

Although the appropriation is not nade
directly from the general fund, I would
like to emphasize that one-half of the ad-
ministrative costs of the system are fi-
nanced by a general fund appropriation.
Even if there were no general funds in-
volved in administrative costs of the a-
gency, there is all too often a tendency
for special fund agencies to become com-
placent about their expenditures. The
fact that appropriations do not come di-
rectly or indirectly from the general fund
does not remove the responsibility from
state administrators to administer their
programs in the most economical and effi-
cient manner possible so that unnecessary
tax burdens are not placed on the citizens
of this state.

2. On page 4, lines 1 to 8, $43,142 is appro-
priated to the Canal Commission. All a-
gencies were advised to submit funding re-
quests to the Office of the Governor prior
to the Extraordinary Session. After care-
ful review; critically necessary requests
were submitted to the Legislature. The
Canal Commission did not inform the Gover-
nor's Office of its intent to seek addi-
tional funds, and the Commission did not
participate in the development of the sup-
plemental budget as required by law.

RCW 43.88.090 requires the Governor to ob-
tain detailed estimates and other infor-
mation from agency officials for the pur-
pose of developing budget proposals. RCW
43.88. 100 requires agency officials to dis-
close information necessary for the Gov-
ernor to determine the need for various
programs and to develop his budget sub-
mission.

The activities of the Canal Commission du-
plicate programs of the Army Corps of En-
gineers, the Department of Commerce and
Economic Development, the various port au-
thorities and other state and federal a-
gencies. The Commission has completed the
primary objective for which it was estab-
lished, a feasibility study concerning a
Puget Sound-Grays Harbor Canal. Elimina-
tion of duplication and efficient opera-
tion of the executive branch is the re-
sponsibility of the Governor. Especially
during this period of fiscal restraint,
scarce funds must be expended only on the
most critical needs of the state. For
the above reason, I have vetoed the

[757]

Ch. 95



$43,142 general fund appropriation for
the Canal Commission.

3. On page 4, lines 23 to 28, an appropria-
tion of $92,000 is provided with the fol-
lowing language:

DEPARTMENT OF INSTITUTIONS HEADQUARTERS
General Fund Appropriations: PROVIDED
That $92,000 shall be allocated from
the amounts appropriated in Chapter
282, Laws of 1969, ex. sess. from the
Department of Institutions Headquar-
ters Appropriation ....... $92,000

It is with a great deal of reluctance that
I find it necessary to veto this provision
for two reasons. The language of the ap-
propriation is in violation of Article 8,
Section 4 of the Washington State Consti-
tution in that it fails to state the pur-
pose for which the funds are to be used.
This makes it legally impossible to util-
ize this new appropriation as the basis for
construction of the facility for which it
was intended.

It is clear that the defective appropria-
tion was intended to provide state match-
ing funds for construction for All Faith
Chapel at the Rainier School for the Men-
tally Retarded. The Committee responsible
for raising local donations for this wor-
thy project have succeeded in raising over
$100,000 of the $200,000 they desire to
construct the Chapel. The construction of
this Chapel is highly desirable, and I will
insure that the Department of Institutions
will work with the Committee to aid them in
meeting their fund raising goal. Should
the requested general fund assistance be
provided from existing appropriations, it
would be necessary for the Department of
Institutions to reduce by $92,000 some of
the capital projects approved by the 1969
Legislature. Because the Department has
already had to curtail in excess of $1.0
million in general fund capital projects
in order to assist in meeting a potential
general fund deficit, the diversion of an
additional $92,000 would result in the
curtailment of critically needed treat-
ment facilities. I cannot justify a fur-
ther reduction in capital funds for this
purpose. For these two reasons, I have
vetoed the provision.'

C(758]

Ch. 95


